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FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT SCHEME 

 
 #2839. SHRI TEJVEER SINGH: 
 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether Government is contemplating an early retirement scheme for Central Government 
employees,  and the impact of its implementation on employees; 
(b) whether Government has formulated any scheme for Government employees who desire their  
retirement age to be increased (late retirement), and the conditions that would be applied for this; and  
(c) whether Government has any policy under which flexibility in retirement age could be granted to  
Government employees thereby allowing them to retire earlier or later as per their preference? 
 

ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 
 

(a) & (b): No, Sir. There is no such proposal under consideration of the Government; and 
 
(c):  The Central Government employees who fulfil the prescribed criteria have the option to 
seek early retirement available to them under Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2021, All 
India Services (Death-cum-Retirement Benefits) Rules, 1958, etc.   
 
 

 
 
 

******* 
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भारत सरकार 

काͧम[क, लोक ͧशकायत तथा पɅशन मंğालय 

(काͧम[क और Ĥͧश¢ण ͪवभाग) 
 

राÏय सभा 
अतारांͩकत Ĥæ न संÉ या 2839 

 

(Ǒदनांक 19.12.2024 को उ× तर के ͧलए) 
 

‘ÝलेिÈसबल’ सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ योजना 
 
 

2839. Įी तेजवीर ͧसहं : 
 
 

 Èया Ĥधान मंğी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩक : 
 
 

(क)  Èया सरकार कɅ ġȣय सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ के ͧलए समय पूव[ सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ योजना पर ͪवचार 
कर रहȣ है और इसके काया[Ûवयन का कम[चाǐरयɉ पर Èया Ĥभाव पड़गेा; 

 
 

(ख)  Èया सरकार ने ऐसे सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ के ͧलए कोई योजना बनाई है जो अपनी 
सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ आयु बढ़ाना चाहते हɇ (देर से सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ) और इसके ͧलए Èया शतɏ लाग ू
हɉगी; और  

 
 

(ग)  Èया सरकार कȧ ऐसी कोई नीǓत है िजसके अतंग[त सरकारȣ कम[चाǐरयɉ को सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ 
आयु मɅ लचीलापन Ĥदान ͩकया जा सके और इस Ĥकार उनको अपनी वरȣयता के 
अनुसार सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ आय ुसे समय पूव[ अथवा उसके कालातीत भी सेवाǓनवƣृ होने कȧ 
अनुमǓत Ĥदान कȧ जा सके? 

 
 

       उƣर 
 
 

काͧम[क, लोक ͧशकायत तथा पɅशन मğंालय मɅ राÏ य मğंी तथा Ĥधान मğंी काया[लय मɅ                      
राÏ य मंğी (डॉ. िजतेÛ ġ ͧसहं) 

 
 

(क) और (ख): जी नहȣं। ऐसा कोई Ĥèताव सरकार के ͪवचाराधीन नहȣं है; और 
  
(ग): कɅ ġȣय सरकार के ऐसे कम[चारȣ, जो Ǔनधा[ǐरत मानदंड पूरा करते हɇ, उनके पास समय पूव[ 
सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ लेने का ͪवकãप है, जो उÛहɅ कɅ ġȣय ͧसͪवल सेवाएं (पɅशन) Ǔनयमावलȣ, 2021, 
अͨखल भारतीय सेवाएं (म×ृयु-सह-सेवाǓनवृͪ ƣ लाभ) Ǔनयमावलȣ, 1958 आǑद के तहत उपलÞध 
है। 

***** 
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